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“Here William French his body lies.
For Murder his blood for Vengeance cries.”
1. [American Revolution]: [French, William]: [GRAVESTONE RUBBING OF THE
HEADSTONE OF WILLIAM FRENCH, KILLED DURING THE WESTMINSTER
MASSACRE IN VERMONT]. [N.p. N.d., likely 1900s]. Single sheet of textured rag paper,
36 x 25 inches. Mild edge wear and light wrinkling. Very good.
A striking gravestone rubbing of the original slate headstone of William French, one of two
young colonists killed in Westminster, Vermont on March 13, 1775, the result of mounting colonial tensions over land titles in the months before the outbreak of the American
Revolution. French was a week shy of his twenty-second birthday at the time, and was
part of a band of farmers who had taken over the local courthouse as a protest against New
York creditors looking to foreclose on them before the Fall harvest. He was a part of the
so-called “Yankee” faction of residents claiming their lands under New Hampshire title
(the “Yankees,” famously led west of the Green Mountains by Ethan Allen and the Green
Mountain Boys), who wanted to stop the New York county court (the “Yorkers”) from
meeting at Westminster and hearing cases about land titles. When the farmers wouldn’t
leave the courthouse, a New York sheriff ordered his men to fire on the protesters, resulting in the deaths of William French and Daniel Houghton. This incident, known as the
Westminster Massacre, catalysed American colonists in the Connecticut River valley in the
early stages of the Revolution.
The rubbing of the headstone reads: “In Memory of William French, Son to Mr. Nathaniel
French; Who Was Shot at Westminster, March ye 13th, 1775, by the hands of Cruel Ministereal Tools of Georg ye 3d; in the Courthouse, at a 11 a Clock at Night; in the 22d year
of his Age. Here William French his body lies. For Murder his blood for Vengeance cries.
King Georg the third his Tory crew tha with a bawl his head Shot Threw. For Liberty and
His Countrys Good, he Lost his Life his Dearest blood.”
It is quite likely that French’s gravestone was created some time after the American Revolution began, and the reference to King George III added in order to reorient the issues in
the Westminster Massacre to American colonists versus the British King and royal authority,
with the New York authorities representing the British crown. French’s original headstone
still stands in the Old Westminster Cemetery, near the mausoleum, though the state of
Vermont erected a large monument to both French and Houghton in 1873.
A somber but powerful display piece memorializing the human toll of the American Revolution and the anti-royal sentiments of the colonists.
$400.

Australian Criminal Trial
2. [Australia]: [Crime]: TRIAL OF THE CASE, MUDIE V. KINCHELA,
FOR HORSEWHIPPING THE PLAINTIFF, IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF NEW SOUTH WALES, ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 26, 1840. BEFORE
THE HON. MR. JUSTICE WILLIS AND A SPECIAL JURY. Sydney: W.A.
Duncan, Australasian Chronicle Office, 1840. 52pp. Dbd. Small close tear to
titlepage (no text affected), minor toning, some loose leaves. Good.
A rare trial account of a peculiar, though perhaps an oddly-justified assault in
Australia in 1840. “James Mudie had in his book The Felonry of New South Wales
reflected upon the capacity of Kinchela’s father in his office as judge. The younger
Kinchela waited for Mudie, who had recently returned to the colony, and administered many lashes (one witness said 50) with a horsewhip. The defence was that
Mudie well deserved what he got as a common libeller and that Judge Kinchela
was now aged and unable to take his own part. The jury returned a verdict for
the plaintiff in the sum of £50 – one pound for each stroke” – Ferguson. Some
might call the horsewhipping a simple case of frontier justice.
Together, Ferguson and OCLC locate only five copies, all in Australia.
FERGUSON 3104. OCLC 220294602.

$1750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

The Celebrated Thief Down Under
3. Barrington, George: A VOYAGE TO NEW SOUTH WALES; WITH
A DESCRIPTION OF THE COUNTRY; THE MANNERS, CUSTOMS,
RELIGIONS, &c. OF THE NATIVES, IN THE VICINITY OF BOTANY
BAY. Philadelphia: Printed by Thomas Dobson, 1796. xi,[1],150,[2]pp. Half title.
12mo. Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked in matching style, spine gilt, leather
label. Bumping and wear to tips of boards. 19th-century bookplate of Lawrence
D. Knowles on front pastedown, with his ownership signatures on front free
endpaper. Text uniformly age-toned. Very good.
The first American printing of Barrington’s “narrative” and an early American
voyage imprint. Barrington was a famous British thief who was transported to
Australia with the Third Fleet in 1791. He had no part in writing books which
are attributed to him, which are amalgams of information from the more official reports, but he was famous in England and a profitable choice to whom the
chapbook publishers attributed authorship. Although fabricated, it was through
such chapbooks that most readers, who could not afford the expensive official
accounts, learned of Australia. The popularity of the Barrington account is evident from the numerous editions in which it was published, including this first
American edition, which followed the year after the first English edition of 1795.
A second American edition was published in 1800. All of the early editions are
quite scarce, and this Dobson edition is fine evidence of the American hunger
for information regarding voyages to new found lands.
FERGUSON 235. WANTRUP, p.87. EVANS 30032. ESTC W29695. $2250.

Activities of a Confederate Saboteur
4. [Beall, John Y.]: TRIAL OF JOHN Y. BEALL, AS A SPY AND GUERRILLERO, BY MILITARY COMMISSION. New York. 1865. 94pp. Dbd.
Contemporary gift inscription and institutional stamp on titlepage; contemporary
annotation on final leaf verso. Internally clean. About very good.
The official military account of the trial of John Yates Beall. Beall, whom Nevins calls “an erratic Confederate irregular,” joined the Confederate navy early
in the war. He was captured in late 1864 near the Canadian border, where he
was engaged in spying and minor sabotage. Beall and his men had hoped to free
Confederate prisoners held by the Union at Johnson’s Island off the coast of Ohio,
but succeeded only in sinking several nearby boats. He was tried for sabotage in
January 1865, sentenced to hang, and executed after President Lincoln refused
to commute his death sentence.
HOWES B276.
$600.

Boston Slave Riot
5. [Burns, Anthony]: BOSTON SLAVE RIOT, AND TRIAL OF ANTHONY
BURNS.... Boston: Fetridge and Company, 1854. 86pp. plus [12]pp. of advertisements. Early 20-century buckram, leather label. Cloth somewhat dust soiled,
spine label slightly chipped. Remnants of paper shelf label on spine, institutional
ink stamp on titlepage. An occasional fox mark. Lacking original pictorial wrappers. Good.
Burns was an educated African American who fled from slavery in Virginia to Boston in 1854, where he was arrested for theft. “The excitement in Boston during
the following week was said to have been without parallel since the days of the
Revolution” – DAB. The courthouse was attacked and one deputy marshal was
killed. Military forces were called in by President Pierce and the Mayor of Boston
to prevent another attack. Burns was unsuccessfully defended by Richard Henry
Dana (whose argument occupies more than nine pages of this work), among others,
and Burns was sent back to Virginia amid staunch protest from the public. This
pamphlet covers all aspects of the fugitive’s plight and the proceedings of his trial.
SABIN 6505. BAL 4442. DAB III, p.308.
$1250.

Tried for the Murder of Revenue Agents on the Canadian Border
6. [Dean, Cyrus B.]: THE TRIAL OF CYRUS B. DEAN, FOR THE MURDER
OF JONATHAN ORMSBY AND ASA MARSH, BEFORE THE SUPREME
COURT OF JUDICATURE OF THE STATE OF VERMONT.... Burlington,
Vt. 1808. 48pp. Dbd. One internal leaf chipped at lower margin, not affecting
text, closed tear to another leaf repaired with tape. Moderate toning and foxing.
About very good.
The trial account of a case of murder resultant from international smuggling in
northern Vermont during the first decade of the 19th century. “The victims were
two revenue agents who tried to intercept smugglers taking potash into Canada.
They were shot with a gun nine feet, four inches long. Dean was sentenced to
hang” – McDade.
McDADE 246. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 16344.
$850.

Biography of an Irish Duellist and Criminal
7. [Fitzgerald, George Robert]: THE LIFE OF GEORGE ROBERT FITZGERALD, ESQ. CONTAINING EVERY INTERESTING CIRCUMSTANCE
WHICH HAPPENED TO THAT UNFORTUNATE MAN, FROM HIS
QUITTING SCHOOL TO HIS MELANCHOLY EXIT.... London. 1786.
194,iv pp. plus frontispiece portrait. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled
boards. 19th-century notations on frontispiece and titlepage (see below). Minor
soiling and foxing. Very good.
Biography of “Fighting Fitzgerald,” published after he was hanged for his part in
the murder of a local magistrate. Easily provoked and a touch mad (Fitzgerald
was said to have suffered a blow to the head at the age of twenty), George Robert

Fitzgerald was notorious for duelling and for the quarrels which led thereunto.
“In his short life Fitzgerald fought some twelve duels, which is, by a substantial
margin, more than any other known Irish duellist. Indeed, it is improbable that
he could have fought so many had he not contrived, as the Dublin Evening Post
reported on 15 June 1786, ‘to have some advantage of his opponent’” – DNB.
The ownership inscription and notes on the titlepage and frontispiece belong
to Job Lousley, an avid and accomplished book collector from Hampstead Norris who also authored several works on botany and natural history. Fewer than
twenty copies recorded by ESTC, only a handful of which are in North America.
ESTC T20962.
$900.

Important Narrative of Spanish Florida
8. [Florida]: NARRATIVE OF A VOYAGE TO THE SPANISH MAIN, IN
THE SHIP “TWO FRIENDS;”...WITH AN APPENDIX, CONTAINING
A DETAIL OF THE SEMINOLE WAR, AND THE EXECUTION OF ARBUTHNOT AND AMBRISTER. London. 1819. [12],328pp. plus errata. Half
title. Original boards, expertly rebacked. Some light scattered foxing. A lovely
copy, untrimmed and partially unopened.
The author resided in Florida from the fall of 1817 to the following spring. His
is an important account of the last years of Spanish rule in Florida, and includes
a narrative of a journey by land from St. Augustine to St. Mary’s on the FloridaGeorgia border. “Almost the whole of the volume is devoted to the Seminole
Indians; the barbarous character of the war of the Americans with them; and anecdotes respecting the Seminoles” – Field. The book is also an important source
for the Arbuthnot-Ambrister incident and M’Gregor’s filibuster.
The Streeter copy sold to Henry Stevens for $225 in 1967.
FIELD 1119. HOWES N12, “b.” STREETER SALE 1201. SABIN 51782. SERVIES 992.
$2500.

Don’t Mess with Andrew Jackson
9. [Jackson, Andrew]: THE APPEAL OF L. LOUAILLIER, SEN. AGAINST
THE CHARGE OF HIGH TREASON, AND EXPLAINING THE TRANSACTIONS AT NEW ORLEANS. [New Orleans]. 1827. 28pp. Stitched as issued.
Spine reinforced with tissue, some splitting. Minor soiling and wear, last two leaves
lightly dampstained. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
During the War of 1812, Andrew Jackson had established martial law during
his occupation of New Orleans. State senator Louis Louaillier wrote an article
criticizing Jackson’s military dictatorship and was arrested; subsequently Judge
Dominic Hall objected to Jackson’s suspension of habeas corpus and Louaillier’s
arrest, and Hall was also arrested for treason. Upon his release, Hall fined Jackson
the immense sum of $1,000, which was later deemed by several official parties
to be an outrageously large fine. This pamphlet, issued during the presidential
campaign of 1828, speaks of the injustices perpetrated by Jackson against Louaillier, urging citizens to vote instead for John Quincy Adams (who lost anyway).
HOWES L485. SHOEMAKER 29534. JUMONVILLE 596. THOMPSON
1037.
$2500.

The Bloody Deeds of General Jackson, Solemnly Illustrated
10. [Jackson, Andrew]: [Election of 1828]: SOME ACCOUNT OF SOME
OF THE BLOODY DEEDS OF GEN. JACKSON [caption title]. [N.p. 1828].
Broadside, 20¾ x 14 inches. Old folds, small closed tears along most folds, some
separation at center fold. Residue and mild staining from previous tape repairs,
one older tape repair still in place. Minor edge wear and a few small chips, even
tanning. About very good.
{}
One version of the infamous “Coffin Broadsides” attacking Andrew Jackson in the
presidential campaign of 1828. There was considerable mud-slinging between
the Jackson and Adams camps during that campaign, which eventually saw the
defeat of incumbent John Quincy Adams and the election of Andrew Jackson.
Across the top of the present broadside are six woodcut coffins bearing the names
of six militiamen shot for mutiny on Jackson’s orders during the War of 1812;
an account of their wrongful execution follows. Below that there are more accounts of Jackson’s evil and murderous deeds, including twelve regular soldiers
shot for desertion, despite their “not guilty” pleas (complete with twelve more
coffin woodcuts); Jackson assaulting another man (Samuel Jackson) in the streets
of Nashville and running him through with a sword while Samuel bent over to
pick up a rock for defense (with a woodcut of a demonic Jackson committing the
murderous act); the tale of another soldier unfairly executed (another woodcut
coffin); and a brief account of some Indian prisoners executed on Jackson’s orders
(four more coffins). The bottom portion includes a testimonial by Thomas Hart
Benton, who himself had fought a duel with Jackson.
The “Coffin Handbill” was printed and reprinted in several sizes and formats.
Sabin quotes John Spencer Bassett in his Life of Andrew Jackson, who notes that
the “execution of mutinous militiamen in the campaigns of 1813 and 1814 was
recalled to show [Jackson’s] ferocious temper; and when a Philadelphia editor
published a hand-bill showing a coffin with the victims standing by its side, the
idea was caught up eagerly and repeated in all parts of the country.”
SABIN 86569. OCLC 18042341, 45888498.
$3750.

A Murderous Family on the Frontier
11. James, John T.: THE BENDERS IN KANSAS. Wichita: The Kan-Okla
Publishing Company, 1913. 173pp., with in-text illustrations. 12mo. Original
pictorial wrappers. Rubbing and a few small marginal chips to wrappers, spine
chipped, small separations at hinges. Light tanning, else internally clean. Very good.
“A full history of those unparalleled killers, related by their defense lawyer, who
must have known the facts” – Adams. The Bender family immigrated to Kansas in
1870 with a small group of spiritualists, and opened a general store and guest house
for travellers going farther west, but soon developed a penchant for murdering
their guests. After they fled in 1873, when a relative of one of their victims came
inquiring about his missing brother, ten bodies and a number of body parts were
found buried on their property. In 1889 another relative of one of the victims
tracked down two women living in Michigan whom she accused of admitting to
be the female members of the Bender family. They were arrested and returned
to Kansas for trial, but their identities could not be proven.
A rare firsthand account of one of the first sensationalized stories of mass murder.
Not in McDade.
ADAMS SIX-GUNS 1154.
$3500.

About very good. In a half morocco and cloth slipcase
and cloth chemise, spine gilt.

With the Map of Virginia

One of the handsomest American editions of Jefferson,
and the first issued after his accession to the presidency,
noted on the title as the “First Hot-Pressed Edition.”
The portrait, pictured and described in Cunningham’s
The Image of Thomas Jefferson in the Public Eye..., was
engraved by William Harrison, Jr. after a print by Mathew
Carey. It is one of the relatively few engraved images
of Jefferson to appear in his lifetime. This edition adds
Jefferson’s famous first inaugural address (“we are all
Republicans, we are all Federalists”). An appendix adds
his correspondence relating to the Logan massacre, a
horrific frontier tale of the murder of a friendly Indian family in southwest Virginia during Lord Dunmore’s War in 1774.

12. Jefferson, Thomas: NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA. Philadelphia: R.T. Rawle, 1801. [4],436 [i.e. 439],[1],56pp. plus three maps (one folding),
folding plate, folding table, and frontispiece portrait. Contemporary speckled
calf, gilt leather label. Spine head chipped, some splits to spine leather, front
joint loosening. Offsetting on the folding map; long closed tear and small area of
left edge of folding map repaired on verso. Uneven toning to text, some foxing.

This copy also contains a large folding map, “A Map of the State of Virginia,”
described under the title as “Compiled for Rawle’s Hot-pressed Edition of Jefferson’s Notes.” The folding plate is “A View of the Natural Bridge in Virginia.”
HOWES J78. CLARK I:262. Noble E. Cunningham, Jr., The Image of Thomas
Jefferson in the Public Eye, p.51. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 6 (ref).
$6500.

Important John Brown Document
13. Kirkwood, Samuel J., Gov.: SPECIAL MESSAGE OF GOVERNOR
SAMUEL J. KIRKWOOD, IN REPLY TO A RESOLUTION OF INQUIRY,
PASSED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, MARCH 2d, 1860,
IN RELATION TO THE REQUISITION OF THE GOV. OF VIRGINIA,
FOR ONE BARCLAY COPPIC. Des Moines: John Teesdale, State Printer,
1860. 15pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers slightly wrinkled, else near fine.
One of the most important documents regarding the John Brown Conspiracy.
Coppic fled to Iowa after riding with John Brown at Harper’s Ferry on October
16, 1859. One month after his arrival in Iowa, where he was met with sympathy,
Coppic was discovered by an agent of Virginia and charged as a fugitive from
justice. Governor Kirkwood refused to comply with the demand to turn over
Coppic, alleging insufficient evidence, but was forced to surrender him upon the
second demand, but Coppic had disappeared. In this message Kirkwood defends
his course of action, denies Letcher’s “insinuations of my sympathy with the crimes
lately committed in Virginia,” and accuses him of trying to increase sectional
prejudice and of supporting those who seek “to destroy the Union if they cannot
control it.”
$850.

Four uncommon reports on a famous murder that
occurred in Salem, Massachusetts in 1830, of which
Daniel Webster, who prosecuted the case, said: “It is
a most extraordinary case. In some respects, it has
hardly a precedent anywhere; certainly none in our
New England history.” Captain White, a wealthy old
man, was murdered in Salem, Massachusetts on the
night of April 6, 1830. John Francis Knapp was the
husband of a grandniece of the victim. Knapp figured
he could get rich by having old Captain White killed,
so he enlisted the help of his brother, Frank Knapp, as
well as George and Richard Crowninshield, the latter
actually committing the murder by stabbing White
thirteen times with a stiletto. All four of the conspirators were arrested. After Richard hanged himself in his
cell, the prosecution turned toward John Francis Knapp
as principal conspirator. Following one trial in which
the jury could not reach a verdict, the prosecution, led
by Daniel Webster, gathered enough evidence to hold
a second and final trial for Knapp, in which he was
found guilty and then promptly hanged. His brother
would soon follow him to the gallows.
Of the reports that comprise this sammelband, the initial
two address the first trial and the final pair address the
second trial. They are as follows:
1) Trial of John Francis Knapp as Principal in the Murder
of Capt. Joseph White.... Boston: Dutton and Wentworth,
1830. COHEN 12787. McDADE 572. SABIN 38066.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 3757.

Murdering for an Inheritance – It Didn’t Work Out
14. [Knapp, John Francis]: [SAMMELBAND OF FOUR PAMPHLETS
CONTAINING CONTEMPORARY REPORTS ON THE TWO TRIALS
OF JOHN FRANCIS KNAPP FOR THE MURDER OF JOSEPH WHITE].
Boston; Salem. 1830. 60; [4],74; 28; 8pp., with in-text illustrations. Early 20thcentury buckram, gilt labels. Text block cracked, some leaves loosening. Short
closed tear from upper gutter of first titlepage. Leaves of final pamphlet trimmed
and chipped at fore-edges, slightly affecting text, and mounted on stubs. Remnants
of shelf label at foot of spine, institutional ink stamp on first titlepage. Good.

IMPRINTS 3286.

2) Report of the Evidence and Points of Law, Arising in
the Trial of John Francis Knapp, for the Murder of Joseph
White, Esquire.... Salem: W. & S.B. Ives, 1830. COHEN
12780. McDADE 567. SABIN 38066n. AMERICAN

3) Second Trial of John Francis Knapp by a New Jury, Recommenced at Salem, August
14, 1830, for the Murder of Capt. Joseph White.... Boston: Dutton and Wentworth, 1830. COHEN 12783. McDADE 568. SABIN 38066n. AMERICAN
IMPRINTS 3752.
4) Second Trial of John Francis Knapp, at Salem, for the Alleged Murder of Capt.
Joseph White [caption title]. [Salem? 1830?] Not in McDade. COHEN 12782.
SABIN 38066n.
$900.

Broadside Calling for Porfirio Díaz
to Pardon Journalists and Political Prisoners
15. [Mexico]: [Journalism]: PETICION DEL PUEBLO AL C. PRESIDENT
DE LA REPUBLICA GENERAL DE DIVISION PORFIRIO DIAZ. GRACIA
Y PERDON [caption title]. [N.p., but Puebla?]: Tip. Rinconada de Manzanares,
[ca. 1890s]. Broadside, 23½ x 15¾ inches, printed in five columns, with masthead
showing a version of Mexico’s coat of arms with eagle holding rattlesnake perched
on crossed pikes above a cannon. Uniformly toned. Old folds and wrinkles, short
splits and minor loss at crossfolds, mild staining. Overall good plus.
An apparently unrecorded broadside from Mexico printed during the reign of
President Porfirio Díaz, who served a total of thirty-one years as the chief executive, and effectively the dictator of Mexico. As with other dictatorial regimes,
Díaz had a contentious and sometimes violent relationship with the press. He
is known to have very occasionally condoned, if not initiated, the murder and
imprisonment of journalists, though he also often courted journalists to give them
the impression that he was on their side, expecting support in return. As a result,
Diaz often favored imprisonment over the outright assassination of journalists.
During his dictatorship, Díaz sent numerous dissident politicians and journalists
to the prisons of Belén or San Juan de Ulúa (though being sent to the former
was widely considered tantamount to a death sentence anyway). Journalists and
political enemies were just two groups subject to Díaz’s theory of rule – that cruel
means, though unfortunate, were justified by the end result of national progress.
The present broadside calls for clemency from Díaz in his dealings with imprisoned
journalists and politicians. The author of the broadside mentions past injustices
related to journalists and political prisoners. In the first column, the text mentions Ignacio Ramirez and his pen name “el Nigromante;” Ramirez was a liberal
writer and thinker who often defended the rights of indigenous peoples in Mexico.
Here, the author accuses the conservative party of trying to intimidate Ramirez
and many others like him by putting “the hand of an enraged hitman on the neck
of the liberal journalist...” (a rough translation). The text also references the
Third Battle of Puebla, fought on April 2, 1867, and won by Porfirio Díaz. At
the conclusion of that battle, instead of executing the imperialist Mexican prisoners, Díaz released them after they signed a promise not to take up further arms
against the Mexican republic. The text appeals to Díaz’s demonstrated sense of
mercy, and reads in part and in English translation:
“We, the members of the working class, know well and have witnessed your
energetic courage in the battlefields as an intrepid and worthy son of Mars, but
now also, this time, we do not demand, but we beg to have the happiness and
satisfaction to see and admire him as a hero of clemency for imprisoned journalists...and more so for his afflicted families who at this moment endure the crying
and perhaps even the misery and fatal consequences of that prison in which the
heads of those anguished families reside.” The text also calls for clemency or

pardons for a long list of political prisoners. The names of the prisoners, held
at Belén, occupy the last column-and-a-half of the broadside. At the conclusion
of the text, there is a notice that indicates the petitioners have 4,000 signatures
in their favor for the demands made here.
OCLC is silent on this broadside. It is at least an exceedingly rare, if not a
unique surviving example of the political tensions between President Díaz and
his political opponents and journalists in Mexico at the end of the 19th century,
and a powerful and important entry in the ever-present struggle for the freedom
of the press.
$1250.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Uncommon California County History
16. [Munro-Fraser, J.P.]: HISTORY OF SOLANO COUNTY...ALSO A
FULL AND PARTICULAR BIOGRAPHY OF ITS EARLY SETTLERS AND
PRINCIPAL INHABITANTS. San Francisco: Wood, Allen & Co., 1879. 503pp.
plus twenty full-page lithographic portraits. Quarto. Antique-style three-quarter
calf and marbled boards, leather label. Stain along inner margin of one portrait
(not affecting image), else very clean and neat internally. Very good.
A scarce and informative early California county history. The text begins with
an extensive history and description of Solano County (located at the north end
of San Francisco Bay), including a discussion of its early settlement, natural resources, politics, and civic structure. One chapter is devoted to murders and other
trials, and another focuses on Mexican land grants. Several individual towns are
profiled, including Benicia, Vallejo, Suisun, and Vacaville, as well as a number
of smaller communities. Nearly two hundred pages are devoted to biographical
sketches of prominent citizens, twenty of whom are illustrated with portraits.
HOWES M897, “b.” ROCQ 14603. COWAN, p.597. NORRIS CATALOGUE
3649.
$2250.

What Would Be His Fate If Caught?
17. [North Carolina]: [African-American Fugitive]: [EARLY 20th-CENTURY
WANTED POSTER FOR A BLACK MAN ACCUSED OF MURDER].
[Lexington, N.C.?] October 10, 1906. Broadside, 11¾ x 9¼ inches. Printed on
salmon-colored paper. Previously folded, with small separations and chips along old
fold lines, sometimes affecting text. Some larger chips and loss along edges. Good.
A striking wanted poster from North Carolina in 1906, offering a $250 reward:
“For the arrest and delivery to undersigned [T.S.F. Dorsett, Sheriff Davidson
County] of Oscar Gaddy who murdered R.H. Eubanks, Supt. for Lane Bros. Co.,
& Jones, near Lexington, North Carolina, on Sunday, October 7, 1906.” The
broadside contains a vivid and remarkable description of the accused:
“A black, rawboned negro, about 180 to 200 lbs, six feet high or over, stands very
straight, even white teeth and has a crippled thumb on right hand. This thumb
has been mashed and is twisted to one side. Lives in neighborhood of Henderson,
N.C., – also lived in Terra Cotta. Has worked in Coal fields of West Va. When
last seen was coatless, hatless, and shoeless.”
$500.

Both Parts, Including the Rare First State
of the First Part of Penn’s 1670 Trial Defense
18. Penn, William: THE PEOPLES ANCIENT AND JUST LIBERTIES
ASSERTED, IN THE TRYAL OF WILLIAM PENN, AND WILLIAM
MEAD, AT THE SESSIONS HELD AT THE OLD-BAILY IN LONDON....
[bound with:] THE SECOND PART OF THE PEOPLES ANCIENT AND
JUST LIBERTIES.... [London: Andrew Sowle], Printed in the Year, 1670. 62;
68pp. Small quarto. Modern calf, tooled in blind, gilt leather label. Each titlepage somewhat stained, with old tape repairs on verso. Text a bit toned, upper
outer corner of final leaf of second part repaired (not affecting text). Very good.
Lacking final blank in first part.
An important work reporting the events of the trial of William Penn, comprised
of the rare first state of the first edition of the first part and the only 17th- or
18th-century edition of the second part. ESTC asserts that the two parts were
“probably intended” to be issued together, although they usually appear separately.
Protecting its established Church, England prohibited Quaker religious meetings. In 1670, William Penn held a service on Gracechurch Street in London.
Penn and fellow Quaker William Mead were arrested for unlawful assembly and
disturbing the King’s peace, and brought to trial. The bench attempted to intimidate Penn and Mead during the trial, and then tried to do the same with the
jurors, who ultimately decided in favor of the defendants. The jury disobeyed
the judge’s several orders to find the defendants guilty, and after issuing threats,
the judge locked up the jury for a time. “The stirring call of Penn to his jury
whom the judges were trying to coerce, ‘Ye are Englishmen, mind your privilege:
give not away your right,’ and their reply ‘Nor will we ever do it’ is one of the
most dramatic incidents in Anglo-American legal history” – Marke. The case,
with the jurors’ successful writ of habeas corpus, vindicated the power of juries
to override instructions of the court. The trial became a bellwether for reform
of the arbitrary and oppressive English court system.
Penn himself did not write the text, however, he is quoted verbatim from the trial
record. Bronner and Fraser venture that Penn may have been the author of some
of the material printed in the second half. The account of the trial takes up the
first part of the first work, followed by a commentary on the illegal actions of the
bench and a summary of legal precedents. The second part recounts the trial of
the named Quaker defendants, who were convicted by the more malleable jury
which replaced the one that refused to convict Penn and Meade.
“The trial plays an important role in the emergent principle of jury independence
and a key role in Penn’s career as a political actor during the 1670s, culminating
in his American colonizing enterprise” – Murphy.
This account of the trial went through several printings in 1670 and later years;
the present work is the first state of the first edition of the first part and the only
17th- or 18th-century printing of the second part. The first state of the first
part was “probably printed shortly after 5 Sept. 1670, the last day of the trial,”

according to Bronner and Fraser. Both Sabin and Smith assert the first edition
titlepage had the word “ASSERTED” misspelled “ASSSRTED,” and was reset
throughout to produce the first part of the current work. However, more recent
scholarship by Carroll Frey in “How Penn’s Printer Worked: A Study of the
Penn-Mead Trial Book” as reported by Bronner and Fraser contradicts Sabin and
Smith, asserting the edition with the misspelled titlepage is, in fact, the second
issue of the third edition.
The first part here satisfies seven of the eight first state issue points enumerated
by Bronner and Fraser, from page 58 reading “68” to the pointing finger in the
margin of page 40. The only issue point at odds with Bronner and Fraser’s first
state is the last one, with the text here ending “and unlimited wills” on page 49,
which Bronner and Fraser assign to the third state. The present copy also has
the stop-press correction with the slash line before the name “Bushel” on page
5, which the bibliography still assigns to the first state. It is possible this copy
was a late-assembled first state with a slightly later last gathering, which would
be the strictest interpretation of Bronner and Fraser. It is overwhelmingly the
first state of the first part of the work.
Penn’s trial was a dramatic and important moment in English legal history, and
one of the more familiar and important episodes in the life of the founder of
Pennsylvania.
BRONNER & FRASER 10A, N4. ESTC R205173, R21970. WING (2nd ed)
P1334A, S2312. SMITH, DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF FRIENDS BOOKS
II, pp.285, 671. SABIN 59723. HARVARD LAW CATALOGUE 1162. MARKE
1038.
$8500.

Illinois Masons, with Information on the Mormons in Nauvoo
19. Reynolds, John C.: HISTORY OF THE M.W. GRAND LODGE OF
ILLINOIS, ANCIENT, FREE, AND ACCEPTED MASONS, FROM THE
ORGANIZATION OF THE FIRST LODGE WITHIN THE PRESENT
LIMITS OF THE STATE, UP TO AND INCLUDING 1850.... Springfield,
Il.: H.G. Reynolds, 1869. 578pp. Original cloth. Shaken, soiled, and lightly worn.
A few notations in text, cracking between signatures. A sound copy.
Largely a compendium of minutes and documents relating to the various local
lodges in Illinois (including Nauvoo), beginning in 1805 and including some
rather interesting sidelights, such as communications granting the acceptability
for membership of those indicted for the murder of Hyrum and Joseph Smith.
Evidently quite rare.
$750.

Going After Santa Anna Before the Mexican-American War
20. [Santa Anna, Antonio Lopez de]: CAUSA CRIMINAL INSTRUIDA
AL. EXMO. SR. PRESIDENTE CONSTITUTIONAL, GENERAL DE
DIVISION D. ANTONIO LOPEZ DE SANTA-ANNA, ACUSADO EDEL
DELITO DE TRAICION CONTRA LA FORMA DE GOBIERNO ESTABLECIDA EN LAS BASES ORGANICAS. Mexico: Imprenta de Lara, 1846.
[10],245,[3],180pp. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spine with raised bands
and tooled in blind, gilt black morocco label. Titlepage laid down on archival
paper. Minor dust soiling at edges, scattered foxing. Very good.
A detailed account of the proceedings against Santa Anna for violating the terms
of the Mexican constitution and assuming the role of dictator. Santa Anna,
recognizing his situation to be perilous and in a dramatic self-comparison with
Napoleon, offered to place himself in exile. His offer was accepted, and he remained in exile in Havana until 1847, when he returned to lead Mexico in the
Mexican-American War. The appendix includes a host of official documents
supporting the government’s position. A valuable source for this crucial period
in Mexican political history. Scarce.
SABIN 98969. PALAU 360120.
$750.

ing. Three bookplates (two armorial) affixed to front
endpapers. Overall a very good copy, untrimmed.

A Bounder of Great Distinction
21. Semple Lisle, James George: THE LIFE OF MAJOR J.G. SEMPLE
LISLE; CONTAINING A FAITHFUL NARRATIVE OF HIS ALTERNATE
VICISSITUDES OF SPLENDOR AND MISFORTUNE.... London: Printed
for W. Stewart, 1800. xxii,[2],382pp. Mezzotint frontispiece portrait. Half title.
Original paper-covered boards, printed label. Boards lightly rubbed and soiled,
spine and joints cracked and worn, label largely worn away. Occasional light fox-

Second edition, after the first of 1799. The scarce
memoirs of a great scoundrel and adventurer, “including a full account of the mutiny on the Lady Shore,
in which he was being carried as a convict to New
South Wales, and of the adventures of the landing
party in their journey to Rio de Janeiro” (Ferguson).
James George Semple, who laid claim to the extinct
French title of Viscount Lisle, was born in 1759 in
Ayrshire, Scotland, the son of a former excise man.
In 1775 he left to serve in America, where he was
captured in 1776 and soon released. Upon his return
to Great Britain in 1777, Semple befriended novelist
Eliza Gooch, who chronicled their meeting in her
memoirs, “though,” he writes, “not quite correctly”
(p.3). In 1778, Semple departed for the Continent
with the “notorious” Duchess of Kingston, whose
goddaughter he had just married, and proceeded, he
claims, to have accompanied Frederick the Great on
his 1778 campaign, met with Catherine the Great,
traveled with Prince Potemkin to the Crimea, and
designed a uniform for the Russian Army. After additional travels in Denmark and Prussia, Semple returned to England and was arrested and sentenced
to seven years’ transportation for “obtaining goods
by false pretenses” (DNB). His sentence was commuted with the provision that he leave England, and
he soon found himself in Paris, serving on General
Berruyer’s staff and witnessing the execution of Louis
XVI. Returning to England in 1795, Semple was
arrested for defrauding tradesmen, imprisoned at Newgate, and transported to
Australia on board the Lady Jane Shore, whose crew mutinied during the voyage.
Semple and several others were permitted to leave the ship in a boat and made
their way to South America, where further adventures ensued. In 1799, Semple
arrived in Tangier, surrendered himself, and was sent back to England, where he
was committed to Tothill Fields prison. The present narrative, published during
Semple’s imprisonment at Tothill Fields, appears to be the last the word heard
of Semple, of whom “nothing further is known” by the DNB.
FERGUSON 317. SABIN 41421. DNB XVII, p.1179.
$1750.

Murder in the Far North West
22. Simpson, William S.: REPORT AT LARGE OF THE TRIAL OF CHARLES
DE REINHARD FOR MURDER, (COMMITTED IN THE INDIAN TERRITORIES,) AT A COURT OF OYER AND TERMINER, HELD AT
QUEBEC, MAY 1818. TO WHICH IS ANNEXED, A SUMMARY OF ARCHIBALD M’LELLAN’S INDICTED AS AN ACCESSARY [sic]. Montreal:
Printed by James Lane, 1819. xii,340pp. Early 20th-century buckram, gilt labels.
Front hinge cracked, cloth somewhat dust soiled. Light tanning, occasional faint
foxing. Good plus.
Account of an 1816 murder that arose out of the violent clashes between the
Hudson’s Bay Company and the North West Company over Lord Selkirk’s Red
River Colony. “Owen Keveny, an HBC [Hudson’s Bay Company] employee, was
murdered September 11, 1816. Reinhard was convicted of the murder, while
M’Lellan was acquitted. Jurisdictional disputes meant the sentence of death by
hanging was never carried out” – Peel.
PEEL 110.
$2000.

Smuggling Coffee and Tobacco in French Colonies
23. [Smuggling]: [French Colonies in America]: ARREST DU CONSEIL
D’ESTAT DU ROY, QUI DECLARENT DES CAFFES SAISIS POUR
FAUSSE DECLARATION, ACQUIS & CONFISQUES AU PROFIT DE
LA COMPAGNIE DES INDES; ET CONDAMNENT LES FRAUDEURS
EN MILLE LIVRES D’AMENDE & AUX DEPENS. DES 3 SEPTEMBRE
1729, 17 JANVIER & 23 MAY 1730. Paris. 1731. 25pp. Quarto, on folded folio sheets. Very minor foxing. Contemporary inscription. Near fine. Untrimmed
and unopened.
A French royal decree concerning the smuggling of coffee and tobacco. “Refers
to the smuggling of forty-three cases of coffee at St. Malo by Louis Hurtlaut de
la Villemorin, captain of the ship La Paix” – Maggs. Besides this, the document
is a much more extensive review of the issues and laws surrounding questions of
taxes and smuggling in the French colonies. Not in Wroth or on OCLC. Rare.
From the library of Cardinal Etienne Charles de Lomenie de Brienne (1727-94),
Minister of Louis XVI, Archbishop of Toulouse and of Sens. A friend of Voltaire
and a member of the Académie Française, Brienne wielded significant power
as head of the Finance Ministry, which earned him many enemies. He died in
prison during the French Revolution, despite having renounced Catholicism in
1793 (presumably as an attempt to save his life).
MAGGS, FRENCH COLONISATION OF AMERICA 343 (this copy). $1500.

Don’t Mess with Texas
24. [Texas Crime]: [FOUR EARLY 20th-CENTURY WANTED POSTERS
FOR ESCAPEES FROM THE HUNTSVILLE, TEXAS, PRISON]. Huntsville, Tx. 1912-1913. Four small broadsides, approximately 11 x 8 inches, with
attached photographs. Printed forms, completed in typescript. Three forms with
chips and tears, somewhat affecting text, mounted on white card stock. Browning at edges, evidence of tape repairs. Photos with some slight mirroring. Good.
Four wanted notices dating to just before World War I for men escaped from
the Huntsville Prison in Texas. The men are convicted thieves and burglars,
sentenced to terms ranging from two to seven years. The forms, each bearing
the same printed masthead, are completed in typescript with descriptions of the
escapee’s appearance, notable features, residence, crime committed, and place of
escape. A photograph mugshot of the men in question are attached to the upper
portion of each form.
$500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

One of the Earliest Works on the Lincoln Assassination
25. Townsend, George Alfred: THE LIFE, CRIME, AND CAPTURE OF
JOHN WILKES BOOTH, WITH A FULL SKETCH OF THE CONSPIRACY OF WHICH HE WAS THE LEADER, AND THE PURSUIT, TRIAL
AND EXECUTION OF HIS ACCOMPLICES. New York: Dick & Fitzgerald,
Publishers, [1865]. 65,[1],[5]-12,[6]pp. including maps, plans, in-text illustrations,
and advertisements, plus engraved frontispiece portrait of Booth. Tall octavo.
Original pictorial front wrapper, rear wrapper lacking. Spine mostly perished,
front wrapper detached (but present), minor edge wear, a few short closed tears
and small chips. Minor scattered foxing, faint dampstain to first several leaves.
Good condition. Untrimmed and partially unopened.
A scarce work on the assassination of President Lincoln, rife with rich details and
a very readable account of the pursuit not only of Booth, but also his accomplices.
It was written by George Alfred Townsend, a pioneering war correspondent during the Civil War who covered the Lincoln assassination and its aftermath for the
New York World. The present work collects his early dispatches to the paper and
was published near the start of the trial of the conspirators on May 18, 1865, just
over a month after the assassination. As such, it is one of the earliest significant
works on the Lincoln assassination. The work is illustrated with a handsome
three-quarter-length portrait of Booth, pertinent maps of Booth’s escape route
from inside and outside Ford’s Theatre, a plan of the Garrett House and property where Booth died, an engraving of Garrett House, and a map of Maryland
focused on the pursuit of the accomplices. Both the Booth portrait (which also
decorates the front wrapper) and the Garrett House engraving were taken from
Harper’s Weekly. The work is rarely ever found in the original wrappers, is usually disbound or re-bound, and is often found missing the frontispiece portrait of
Booth. Howes notes this as the scarcer of two 1865 issues, also listing an eightypage issue which is most likely later; Monaghan calls this issue the first edition.
An attractive copy, retaining the illustrated front wrapper with a bold portrait of
President Lincoln’s assassin, and with the original frontispiece of Booth intact.
HOWES T315, “aa.” McDADE 617. MONAGHAN 781. SABIN 6388. $1500.

Contains an Important Treaty with the Creeks
26. [Troup, George M.]: GOVERNOR’S MESSAGE TO THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, AT THE OPENING OF THE
EXTRA SESSION, MAY 23, 1825, WITH A PART OF THE DOCUMENTS
ACCOMPANYING THE SAME. Milledgeville, Ga. 1825. 128pp. Antique-style
half calf and marbled boards. Scattered toning and foxing. Very good.
An address to the Senate by Georgia governor George Troup regarding the recently ratified, and highly controversial, Treaty of Indian Springs. Troup, along
with his cousin, William McIntosh, a mixed-blood Creek chief, negotiated the
treaty which saw the Creek tribe ceding more land to Georgia, and relocating
to an undeveloped area west of the Mississippi. The treaty, while popular with
Georgians, was denounced by the National Creek Council, who in turn ordered
McIntosh’s execution. A copy of the treaty, as well as numerous letters surrounding its creation, implementation, and McIntosh’s murder, are also included.
SHOEMAKER 20655.
$1250.

Burr’s Second in the Hamilton Duel Defends Him
27. [Van Ness, William P.]: AN EXAMINATION OF THE VARIOUS CHARGES
EXHIBITED AGAINST AARON BURR, ESQ. VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES; AND A DEVELOPMENT OF THE CHARACTERS
AND VIEWS OF HIS POLITICAL OPPONENTS. By Aristides. [N.p., but
likely Philadelphia]: Printed for the Author, 1804. [4],116pp. 19th-century threequarter morocco and marbled boards, gilt ruled and lettered. Hinges cracked and
repaired, edges and corners somewhat worn. Contemporary manuscript annotation
on titlepage. Light tanning and foxing. Good plus.
“A New Edition, Revised and Corrected, with Additions” of William Van Ness’
pseudonymous reply to James Cheetham’s published attack on Burr for his activities
in state politics and in the 1801 presidential election. “Burr was so ably defended
that newspapers rang with the unknown author’s story of confused truth and fiction” – DAB. Van Ness served as second to Burr in the duel with Hamilton later
that year, and was indicted as an accessory in Hamilton’s murder.
DAB XIX, pp.202-3. HOWES V37. SABIN 98530 (note). SHAW & SHOEMAKER
7648.
$2000.

Extensive History of Early Fresno
28. Vandor, Paul E.: HISTORY OF FRESNO COUNTY CALIFORNIA
WITH BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES OF THE LEADING MEN AND
WOMEN OF THE COUNTY WHO HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITH
ITS GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT FROM THE EARLY DAYS TO
THE PRESENT. Los Angeles: Historic Record Company, 1919. Two volumes.
[7]-1287; [1289]-2603pp., including full-page photographic plates. Thick quarto.
Original three-quarter black morocco and black cloth, spines gilt. Cloth a bit
frayed. Very clean internally. Very good.
An absolutely massive history of Fresno County, California, one of the most productive agricultural regions in the United States. The first volume is a history of
the county, with much on early settlers, social life, Indian troubles, agricultural
development, and the growth of the town of Fresno. The second volume is filled
with biographies and portraits of prominent citizens. Vandor, who had lived in
California for decades, touts his authority as a historian over previous published
histories that he describes as “the hurried labor of superficial hack writers, unacquainted with their subject, the historical subordinated to the commercial feature
of the publications.” “Several chapters are devoted to California outlaws, one to
Vasquez, one to the Evans-Sontag gang, and another to various criminals of the
county, including Murieta” – Adams.
COWAN, p.655. ROCQ 1841. ADAMS SIX-GUNS 2263 (“scarce”).
$750.

Pioneering Colonial Governor of Massachusetts Bay
29. [Vane, Henry]: THE TRYAL OF SIR HENRY VANE, KT. AT THE KINGS
BENCH, WESTMINSTER, JUNE THE 2d. AND 6th. 1662. TOGETHER
WITH WHAT HE INTENDED TO HAVE SPOKEN THE DAY OF HIS
SENTENCE (JUNE 11.) FOR ARREST OF JUDGMENT, (HAD HE NOT
BEEN INTERRUPTED AND OVER-RULED BY THE COURT) AND HIS
BILL OF EXCEPTIONS. WITH OTHER OCCASIONAL SPEECHES, &c.
ALSO HIS SPEECH AND PRAYER, &c. ON THE SCAFFOLD. [London].
1662. [3]-134,[1]pp. Small quarto. Modern three-quarter black calf and cloth,
spine gilt. Lightly tanned, an occasional small stain. Final four leaves repaired
with some sixty words (in whole or in part) in facsimile. Final leaf mounted.
Trimmed close, occasionally affecting pagination in upper margin. Good overall.
First and only edition, the Frank Deering copy, with his gilt leather bookplate on
the front free endpaper. Henry Vane was born in England in 1613, came to New
England in 1635, and was elected governor of Massachusetts the following year,
aged only twenty-three. Deeply religious, Vane was among the most radical of
Puritans. He supported Anne Hutchinson during the Antinomian crisis, and became
a close ally of John Cotton. Vane’s stay in Massachusetts was tempestuous, and he
returned to England in 1637 to become a member of the Long Parliament, though
his interest in New England continued. Vane was instrumental in procuring the
Rhode Island charter, and his friendly efforts to aid the New England colonies
were appreciated by Roger Winthrop and Roger Williams. Soon after the fall of
Cromwell and the restoration of the monarchy, he was imprisoned for two years,
convicted of treason, and executed. Lowndes says “The Tryal was written by a
Sectarist in favor of Vane and printed by stealth.” The text contains the speech he
had intended to speak from the scaffold (but was forbidden by court order) which
would have elaborated his revolutionary ideas on parliamentary supremacy and
the compact between ruler and ruled, issues that resounded in colonial American
history for more than the next one hundred years.
SABIN 98500. ESTC R21850. WING T2216. JCB (2), p.913. LOWNDES,
p.2753. DAB XIX, pp.191-193. ANB 22, pp.215-216.
$3750.

Extremely Rare:
A Remarkable Collection of Narratives
30. [Wales, William, and John Roberts, publishers]: THE SOUTH-WESTERN
MONTHLY, A JOURNAL DEVOTED TO LITERATURE AND SCIENCE,
EDUCATION, THE MECHANIC ARTS AND AGRICULTURE. VOLUME
I [- II]. Nashville. 1852. Two volumes. viii,374 [i.e. 376]; vii,376pp., plus thirtyone plates. Later three-quarter black morocco and cloth, spines gilt. Corners
lightly worn. Ownership inscription on verso of each frontispiece, bookplate on
rear pastedowns. First volume with ink stamp on pastedown and titlepage. Lightly
foxed. Some light wear and soiling. Very good.
A very rare complete set of this interesting and important Tennessee periodical,
containing all twelve articles entitled “Early History of the Southwest,” which
constitute the main interest of the magazine for modern readers. After the magazine ceased publication with the December 1852 issue, the editors followed their
intention stated in their last editorial and gathered all of the narratives into a
book issued in January 1853 entitled Indian Battles, Murders, Seiges [sic] and Forays in the South-West. “...This was a collection of narratives by various authors.
These had appeared separately as articles in the South Western Monthly Magazine,
printed in Nashville during the years 1851-52. The magazines are considered
frontier periodicals of extreme rarity – the 1853 book...is all but unobtainable.
Apparently, few copies of the book were printed, judging from the very few times
one finds records of its sale...” – Allen. The actual first appearances in print of
all of the items in the book are the periodical versions.
Articles include “Sketch of the Captivity of Col. Joseph Brown,” “The Indian
Massacres in the Vicinity of Bosley’s Spring...,” “Indian Murders around Nashville – Narrative of John Davis, Esq.,” “Scalping of Thomas Everett and his two
sisters, near Buchanan’s Fort...,” “Indian Battles and Murders – Narrative of
General Hall,” “Perils attending emigration from Virginia to the West...burning
of Sigler’s Fort. Narrative of John Carr,” “The levy of men sent out from North
Carolina...narrative of Mr. Samuel Blair,” “Narrative of John Rains,” “Massacre
at Cavet’s Station.” Virtually all of the narratives describe Indian fights in Tennessee between the 1780s and the War of 1812.
An important rarity of Indian warfare on the Old Southwest frontier. This set has
a remarkably large number of plates; other sets we know of have far fewer. All
seem to be remainders from New York publications used as illustrations without
regard to text.
HOWES W30 (ref). ALLEN RARITIES 47. ALLEN IMPRINTS 3160.
$7500.

New Hampshire Murder Trial
31. [Williams, James M.]: REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF JAMES M. WILLIAMS
FOR THE ALLEGED MURDER OF VANNESS WYATT, AT WARREN,
N.H., JULY 27, 1860. TRIED IN THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT,
AT PLYMOUTH, N.H., IN JANUARY, 1861. Concord: William Butterfield,
1862. 60pp. Original printed wrappers. Some soiling and spotting to wrappers,
slight chipping to bottom corner of front and rear wrappers, short split to front
joint, spine end chipped. A few fox marks, otherwise clean internally. Very good.
A rare report of a Warren, New Hampshire murder trial that took place in
Plymouth in the midst of the Civil War. The report includes testimony from
about thirty witnesses and others with knowledge of the relationship between
the accused, James M. Williams, and the man he shot, Vanness Wyatt. “There
was apparently bad blood between the victim and prisoner for they reached for
weapons on meeting on a road and Wyatt was killed. The claim of self-defense
at least produced a disagreement by the jury” – McDade. OCLC records just
eight physical copies.
McDADE 1097. OCLC 13633882, 123485619.
$575.

Early Western Outlaw and Texas Deserter
32. Wyatt, Henry: LIFE AND CONFESSIONS OF HENRY WYATT, WHO
WAS EXECUTED AT AUBURN, FOR THE MURDER OF JAMES GORDON, A FELLOW CONVICT, TAKEN FROM HIS OWN STATEMENTS
MADE SHORTLY BEFORE HIS EXECUTION. Auburn, N.Y.: Printed by
J.C. Merrell & Co., 1846. 56pp. Original printed blue front wrapper (rear wrapper lacking). Front wrapper chipped around edges, and with small tears; spine
perished. Moderate tanning and staining throughout. Good. In a cloth chemise
and brown half morocco and cloth folding case, spine gilt.
A rare western outlaw narrative. After an early career of crime in the mid-Atlantic
states, Wyatt moved his operations West. “The volume comprises a numerous
and progressive series of thrilling adventures and daring misdeeds through the
western country in the 1830s. During this period Wyatt forsook his criminal
career – briefly – to join the Rocky Mountain Exploring Expedition and he narrates his overland army experiences from Pittsburgh to Jefferson Barracks and
thence to White Oak Encampment, where he deserted. Shortly afterward he went
to New Orleans where he enlisted as a volunteer to Texas, but while campaigning there he again deserted with some others. They had a fierce affray with the
Comanches, and later were captured by the Mexicans” – Eberstadt. In company
with many Texans they were marched amid much suffering to Mexico City, but
were released after a year of hard labor. Wyatt then resumed his criminal career,
mainly in the Mississippi Valley, but was finally jailed in New York in 1844 and
executed the following year.
McDade lists three Auburn 1846 editions (one of those in two issues), including
this one with the J.C. Merrell imprint on the titlepage. The wrapper on this copy
notes, “Published by Ivison & Co.,” which is also noted by McDade as the imprint
of one of the other Auburn issues, almost certainly with the text from the same
setting of type as our copy. Not in Adams’ Six-Guns nor in Wagner-Camp. The
Eberstadts asked $400 for a copy with the Ivison imprint in 1964, which is the
last copy of any edition or imprint listed on Rare Book Hub. OCLC lists only
five copies of the present issue, at the Clements Library, American Antiquarian
Society, University of South Carolina, Syracuse University, and University of
Rochester. An extremely rare and little-known early western outlaw narrative.
HOWES W714, “aa.” EBERSTADT 121:385, 165:767. McDADE 1118. OCLC
4766554.
$6500.

P lease note : In compliance with the sales tax requirements of the following jurisdictions,
as of October 1, 2021, William Reese Company will collect and remit appropriate sales
taxes on purchases originating in Connecticut, California, Massachusetts, New Jersey, New
York, Pennsylvania, Texas, and the District of Columbia. Exceptions will include tax-exempt
institutions, parties who have provided copies of their current and appropriate State Sales
& Use Tax Permits for resale, and sales through third parties for which the relevant taxes
have already been collected on the basis of Market Facilitator Tax requirements. The latter
includes online sales via such platforms as Biblio, ABE, and the ABAA websites.

